liabilities, respectively, S/3,614 y S/4,223 per EUR1 for assets and liabilities, EUR 0,044 per MXN1 for

78

USO RESTRINGIDO -INFORMACIÓN DE DIFUSIÓN LIMITADA-

assets and liabilities.

Al December 31, 2023, the foreign exchange rates used by the Group for recording foreign currency

balances have been those published by the Peruvian banking regulator (Superintendencia de Banca,

Seguros y Administradoras de Fondos de Pensiones) of US$0,9328 and US$0,8481 per EUR1 for assets

and liabilities, respectively, S/3,972 y S/4,378 per EUR1 for assets and liabilities, EUR0,050 per MXN1 for

assets and liabilities.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group reported net exchange losses of approximately EUR1.348

thousand and EUR 95 thousand; respectively, which are stated within “Exchange gains or losses, net” in

the consolidated statement of income.

Sensitivity to the foreign exchange risk -

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate,

with all other variables held constant, before income taxes (due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities).

 Increase/decrease in
exchange rates

 Effect on profit (loss)
before income tax

   EUR000

2024

Exchange rate +10%  (5.232)

Exchange rate -10%  5.232

2023

Exchange rate +10%  (8.327)

Exchange rate -10%  8.327

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Peruvian sol exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, before income taxes (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

 Increase/decrease in
exchange rates

 Effect on profit (loss)
before income tax

   EUR000

2024

Exchange rate +10%  (1.527)

Exchange rate -10%  1.867

2023

Exchange rate +10%  (572)

Exchange rate -10%  699

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Mexican peso exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, before income taxes (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

 Increase/decrease in
exchange rates

 Effect on profit (loss)
before income tax

   EUR000

79

USO RESTRINGIDO -INFORMACIÓN DE DIFUSIÓN LIMITADA-

2024

Exchange rate +10%  (52)

Exchange rate 10%  64

2023

Exchange rate +10%  (157)

Exchange rate -10%  192

The sensitivity analysis in this section is related to the position at December 31, 2024 AND 2023, and

has been prepared considering that the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currency will

remain constant.

ii) Interest rate risk

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group's risk arises mainly from its long-term payables agreed

at fixed interest rates, which expose the Group to interest rate risk on the fair value of assets and

liabilities.

In this regard, Management considers that the risk is not significant because the agreed interest rates

do not differ significantly from market interest rates available to the Group for similar financial